08-27-2001 FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) R SHEET Docket No.. (Rev 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) **DNLY** 500-3010-T Copyright 1994-37 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → 101823174 To the Honorable Commissioner \_\_\_. gord the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 8.20.01 Metaldyne Corporation Name: TriMas Corporation Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Street Address: 21001 Van Born Road Association ☐ General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Taylor State: MI ZIP: 48180 Delaware ☐ Other ☐ Individual(s) citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🖾 No Association \_ ☐ General Partnership \_\_\_\_\_ Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other \_\_\_\_\_ ☑ Other Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes Execution Date: <u>January 23, 2001</u> (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes M N 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 76/088,970 76/088,969 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:.... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Leon E. Remdan 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$65.00 Internal Address: Masco Corporation □ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 21001 Van Born Road 13-1984 City: <u>Taylor</u> State: MI ZIP: <u>48180</u> 08/24/2001 ARHHED1 00000166 131984 76088970 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 CH 01 FC:481 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Leon E. Redman august 17,200) Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 002355 FRAME: 0468

## NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Metaldyne Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having an address at 21001 Van Born Road, Taylor, Michigan 48180 ("Assignor"), heretofore was the owner of the trademarks and corresponding U.S. Trademark Applications (the "Marks") identified in Attachment A hereto; and

WHEREAS, on or about January 23, 2001 Assignor did sell, assign and transfer to Trimas Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having an address at 21001 Van Born Road, Taylor, Michigan 48180 ("Assignee"), the Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and all registrations therefor;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires an assignment of the Marks and Marks thereof, nunc pro tunc, in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, the entire right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to these Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and all registrations therefor, together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements, nunc pro tunc, effective January 23, 2001.

By Muly Walle

Title Vice President

County of Wayne )
State of Michigan )

On this  $13^{\rm th}$  day of August , 2001, before me, a notary in and for said county, personally appeared Timothy Wadhams, known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he is duly qualified to sign the foregoing instrument on behalf of the corporation.

1 Saibara (1.1) rediville Notary Public

> DARBARA A. PRINCIVIDE Notary Public, Wayne Conety, MI My Containsian Expres Dec. 2, 2002

> > TRADEMARK REEL: 002355 FRAME: 0469

## ATTACHMENT "A" TO NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT TO METALDYNE SUBSIDIARY INC.

TRADEMARK SERIAL NO. U.S. MARK

76/088,969 DUAL PORT SYSTEM

76/088,970 DPS

**RECORDED: 08/20/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002355 FRAME: 0470